No. 4-1(44)/2018-PT
Government of India

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Project Tiger Division -

B-1 Wing, 7" Floor,
Pt. Deendayal ‘ Antyodaya’ Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-110003.
Email: aigl-ntca@nic.in
Tel (EPABX): 011-2436 7837-42
Fax: 011 —2436 7836
Dated the 27™ August, 2018
To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
New Delhi.

Sub: Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ Administrative Approval for funds release
to Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve, Maharashtra during 2018-19 —reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the administrative approval of the competent authority to the continuance
of the Scheme ‘Project Tiger’ in Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve, Maharashtra at the cost of Rs.
1341.25 Lakhs (Rupees One thousand Three hundred Forty One lakhs Twenty Five thousand only)
as per details given in the table at Annexure. Of the total cost of the Scheme, Rs. 523.97 Lakhs (Rupees
Five hundred Twenty Three lakhs Ninety Seven thousand only) being the recurring cost of the scheme
will be shared on 50:50 basis by the Government of India and Government of Maharashtra. The
remaining cost of the scheme will be treated as 60% Central Assistance by the Government of India and
40% assistance by the State Government of Maharashtra.

2 [ am also directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment and release of an amount
of Rs. 530.86 lakhs (Rupees Five hundred Thirty lakhs Eighty Six thousand only) as the 1%
installment of Central Share towards the Grants-in-aid to Government of Maharashtra during the current
financial year 2018-19. The balance amount of the Central Assistance will be released in due course after
a review of the progress of expenditure/work is undertaken.

3. The grants-in-aid will be regulated in accordance with the provisions contained in the
memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored Project Tiger Scheme. The Grants-in-Aid is also subject to the
Chapter 9 of the General Financial Rules 2017, as amended from time to time, read with the Government
of India’s decision incorporated there-under, and any other guidelines which may be issued in this regard,
and in particular to the following conditions:-

(i) All relevant information and documents/certificates as required under GFR 209(I) have been
received.

(ii)  The pattern of assistance of rules governing such grants-in-aid have received the approval of
the Ministry of Finance, as required under Government of India decision No. (1) under DFPR-
Rules 20.

(iii) Terms and conditions of the service of the employees employed in the Nawegaon-Nagzira
Tiger Reserve under the Project Tiger Scheme are not higher than those applicable to similar



(iv)
)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)
(ix)
x)

(xi)
(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)
(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)
(xx1)
(xxii)

categories of employees of Central Government and where it is not in accordance with above,
the relaxation of Ministry of Finance have been obtained for such discrepancies as required
under GFR 230(12)(I).

Assets acquired wholly or substantially out of Government Grants shall not be disposed off
without obtaining the prior approval of the sanctioning authority of Grants-in-aid.

The Government of Maharashtra agrees to make reservations for Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes or OBC in the posts or services under its control on the lines indicated by
Govt. of India.

The accounts of the Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve shall be audited by C&AG or by any
person authorized by him on his behalf in accordance with the provisions laid down in Section
14 of the C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 as amended from time to time.

The accounts of the Project Tiger Scheme shall be open for inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India under the provision of
C&AG (DPC) Act, 1972 and internal audit party by the Principal Accounts Office of the
Ministry whenever it is called upon.

The Utilization Certificate against the earlier funds released under Grants-in-aid have been
received and accepted by the competent authority.

Government of Maharashtra in respect of Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve may furnish
their performance-cum-achievement report on or before 31.3.2019.

Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve will spend Grants-in-aid exclusively in pursuance of the
objectives envisaged in rules/memorandum of the Centrally Sponsored ‘Project Tiger Scheme’
and for the purpose it is being sanctioned.

Grants-in-aid to Government of Maharashtra is subject to the Economy Instructions issued
from time to time by the Ministry of Finance or by the Competent Authority.

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized before the end of the current financial year 2018-19 and unspent
balance, if any, will be refunded by Government of Maharashtra to the Govt. of India.
Government of Maharashtra in respect of Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve will maintain a
separate account and will present their annual accounts in the standard format as required
under GFR 230(5).

Grants-in-aid shall be utilized for Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve strictly as per the
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Ministry of Environment, Forests and
Climate Change, acting through the National Tiger Conservation Authority, Field Director
(Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve) and Government of Maharashtra.

Monitorable outcomes on the item of works contained in the sanction letter both in physical
and financial terms are required to be furnished in the monthly report regularly. Compliance
status on Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding is required before submission of additional
or ensuing vear’s Annual Plan of Operation (APO).

The expenditure should be limited to the amount released and in no case should be done in
anticipation of further release by the Ministry.

The payments of daily wagers should be done through account transfer / account payee
Cheques only duly linked with Aadhar Number.

It may please be ensured that there is no duplication of nature and items of work being
proposed in the same area under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Project Tiger and other
Centrally Sponsored Schemes such as Project Elephant, Eco-development and IDWH Schemes
etc.

The cost estimates worked out by the Field Director should be based on approved schedule of
rates of the State Government, with due approval of the competent authority.

Approval of the competent authority be obtained and acceptance of UC may be ensured by PD.
The expenditure is incurred as per the allocation of funds.

Payments are made by bank transfer and no cash payment is to be made.

&%}4‘(



(xxiii) GFR is followed by implementing agency alongwith the economic instructions issued by
Government of India from time to time.

(xxiv) Satellite photo with date and latitude and longitude nodes after completion of work depicting
the work carried out before and after the work.

(xxv) Evidence of deposit of TDS/Service Tax in case of contract payment and CST in case of
leviable goods are sent along with UC.

(xxvi) In case of employment through contract, copy of PF & ESI contributions of employees shall be
obtained wherever applicable.

(xxvii) All measurable outcome of this grant must be mentioned in the sanction order and UC is to be
submitted as prescribed in GFR 2017 — Form GFR 12-C.

(xxviii)If the implementing agency does not use the fund for the purpose for which it was given, it has
to refund the same with interest.

(xxix) There should not be any overlapping of activities under the projects with the activities of
ongoing schemes under CSS/CS/State Government Scheme.

(xxx) The sanction order must mention measurable physical parameters and all measurable
parameters are to be adhered to.

(xxxi) The fixed asset created out of this grant shall not be disposed off without concurrence of this
Ministry. _

(xxxii) A separate bank account shall be opened for the purpose and the account shall be open for
audit by Central Government or C&AG.

(xxxiii)All guidelines under the project is to be followed scrupulously.

(xxxiv)The UC with physical progress report and satellite photo with physical deliverable with date
and latitude — longitude coordinates before and after completion of work be obtained of each
tiger reserve and uploaded on the website of the implementing agency as well as the Ministry
for public access.

(xxxv) The measurable outcome under the project (quantified) in terms of number of tigers in tiger
reserve, eco-tourism in tiger reserve, %age decrease in man-animal conflict etc., may also be
submitted in the progress report.

(xxxvi)All labour payments strictly by DBT and an evaluation report by a 3" party before
release of 2™ installment.

4. As the annual budget of the Scheme is approved by the Central Government, the Government of
Maharashtra is not required to furnish bond and sureties, in accordance with the Ministry of Finance O.M.
No. 14(1)-EIT (A)/64 dated 23.6.1965.

5. The payment sanctioned above is provisional and is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the
audited figures of expenditure. Other terms and conditions of the payment are as under:

(a) The grant is in accordance with the pattern of financial assistance approved by the Ministry
of Finance.

(b)  The grant sanctioned is subject to the adjustment on the basis of the terms and conditions
approving the scheme.

6. No deviation from the approved items of expenditure as enumerated in the annexure shall be made
without prior concurrence of the Government of India. The guidelines of National Tiger Conservation
Authority should be fully adhered to. The Chief Wildlife Warden and the Principal Chief Conservator of
Forests of the State Government should be directed to ensure that the field works are in accordance with
the Tiger Conservation Plan and the Annual Plan of Operation by the field inspections from time to time.



7.

In accordance with the revised procedure, the Central Accounts Section, Reserve Bank of India,

Nagpur, may kindly be advised to pass on credit to the books of the State Government of Maharashtra
under intimation to this Department.

8.

The expenditure incurred is adjustable to the Demand No. 27 (Ministry of Environment, Forest and

Climate Change) under the following heads during the Financial Year 2018-19 :

9

Scheme Budget Head Amount

(Rs. in lakhs)
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.101.02.01.31 (Gen) 491.05
of Project Tiger
Centrally Sponsored Scheme | 3601.06.789.02.01.31 (SCSP) 39.81
of Project Tiger

Total 530.86

This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry and with the concurrence of Integrated

Finance Division vide Dy. No. 111402/AS&FA (PG) dated 17.8.2018.

Copy to:-

XSO SUEN (M ek 1)

Yours faithfull/y,

(Raja Ram Singh)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)

The Secretary (Forests), Govt. of Maharashtra. A copy of the detailed sanction letter issued by
the State Government in respect of this scheme for 2018-19 may kindly be furnished to this
Ministry immediately.

The Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Maharashtra.

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, Govt. of Mabharashtra.
The Field Director, Nawegaon-Nagzira Tiger Reserve, Maharashtra.

The Accountant General, Maharashtra.

The Director of Audit, Scientific Department, AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi.

The IGF/AIGF, NTCA Regional Office, Nagpur.

Forest Finance Division, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.

Plan Finance Division (PF-II), Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.

Guard file/Spare copies.

(Raja Ram Singh)
Assistant Inspector General of Forests (PT)



Non-Recurring (Core + Buffer)

NAWEGAON-NAGZIRA TIGER RESERVE, MAHARASHTRA

ANNUAL PLAN OF OPERATION 2018-19

Annexure

(Rs. in lakhs)

Current Financial Year

l

lo field staff

1, Choukidar-2, &
Permanent Forest
labour-125) * 6577.000
= 1585057.000

ivil GPS i i
Adtivity e vl Sub-item Details | Unit Price (Rs.) T°“}£g':°;;’°'a' el
216.000
Buifer Area: Patrolling/Prolection )
Establishing of camps labour wages (9 ;{‘)ggusgd LZZ?F;:?T'"%
Anti-Poaching patrolling 16.1.3 camp x 2 laboursx 12 (3100.000 19.66 e nfmernegnt of ma%ean g
icampsichowkis/ months = 216 labours * material through out the year
buildings 9100.000 = YoaE:
1965600.000
. 1.000 Workshop for the
Ssﬁﬁerr,?;;a. Legal field staff In tiger area 050 Essential lo enhance field slaff
Anti-Poaching 'elljef:din i 16.1.13 outside figer reserve  {50000.000 ' capabilities sensitization (as
gms 9 {Bhandara divsion) * per NTCA leter dt. 28/2/2018)
- 50000.000 = 50000.000
2.000 Constructicn of
: ; 21.090352
Buffer Area: IAnti-poaching camp { ! .
Sirenglhening Construction of ~ [16.2.1 Lakhani & Sakoll)* (800000000 600 [75E0623 & Koddosecnh
Beat Office 800000.000 = it ping
1600000.000 '
5.000 Purchase of PC,
Printer, Scanner,
i inverter and Software
gﬂirr:nr?:m = for M-STAPES/ Laplop Essential for Range & Division
e lware eic. * 45000.000 = 45000.000 officel| T work of M-STIPES.
Slrengthening | soﬁwa:a ' i6.2.11 225000.000 827 600 1284 Essential for uploading POR M-
.man o 1201000 purchase : STrIPES and Ecological
[ra_n.p""'gbs i mabile handset (FG 89, survey.
Mg SER e, FR 23, RFO 6, ACF 1,
DD 1) * 8827.000 =
1069240.000
1.000 Capagity building
for staif involved in tiger
Imonitoring outside liger
reserve (Gondia
Buffer Area: Slaff gg:}s[;gn&w&ﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂ 5
Strenglhening levelopment and 16241 1.000 ;‘-\war R 50000.000 1.0 Essential lo enhance field staff
capacily bullding |~ c;eaii o oL Kica! 50000.000 capabilities sensitization.
villagers apainst lllegal
activifies like
electrocution in buffer
area* 50000.000 =
50000.000
g”ﬁe: a;?;:? 2.000 Study Tour for For the exposure of staff about
Staff Davelopment Ils;?ng in park 16.8.7 field staff * 50000.000 = 50000.000 1.00 good practiced for widening
intorpreation. 100000.000 stalf knowledge base.
: 220.000 Ration Essenlial for encouraging staff
gﬂiiﬁrﬁ; allowance - (Forester- o work in remole areas as per
" 20,FG-75, & 10318.000 NTCA guidelines.
RS {: tlﬁc;;!g:fance - Fermanent Forest 240 Essenlial for encouraging staff
labour-125) * 10318.000 to work in remole areas as per
= 2269960,00 NTCA guidelines.
Essential for encouraging staff
o work in remole areas as par
NTCA guidelines.
ACF-1*1300 = Rs, 130012
month = 15600, RFO-
4*1000 = Rs.4000*12 month =
. 48000, Foresters- 20°700
241.000 Project =Rs.14000*12 month=168000,
allowance (ACF-1, Forest Guard-
Buffer Araa: RFO-4, Forestar-20, 75+700-Rs 5250012
Provision for FG- 75, Accountant-4, Imih=530000 Accauntent
Staff welfare project allowance |16.16 Clerk-6, Driver-3, Peon- [8577.000 15.85 i )

4°700= Rs, 2800*12 mth.=
33600, Clerk - 6*700 = Rs.
420012 manth = 50400,
Driver — 3*700 = Rs. 210012
month = 25200,  Peon -
1*400 = Rs. 400*12 maonth =
4600, Choukidar-
2°400 = Rs. 800*12 month=
9600, Permanent Forest
abour- 125400 = Rs 50000°12)
nth = 600000,




Staff welfare

Buffer Area:
Supply of

kit

mosquile net! field

16,16

4.75

1.00

1.000 Purchase of
Medicine and Purchase

=100000.000

of Field kit * 100000.000

100000.000

1.00

For Anfipoaching slaff fo use in
iemergency and to all
Protection camps for
monitoring.

Anti-Poaching

Core Area:
Procuremeant of
amms and
ammunition

16.1.10

16.1.1

2.0

1.00

1,000 Procurement of
Ammurition & Weapon
training * 500000.000 =
1500000.000

500000.000

5.00

STPF weapon Training and
procurement of 05 Pump action
Gun & 1 fraining.

LAnti-Poaching

Care Area:
Procuremant of
fisld gear, nighl
vision device efc

16.1.15

7.2.2(2)

3.0

300.00

300,000 Procurements
of field gears for
patroliing (Gum
boots(spacial
lgloves/raincoats for
STPF) * 1600.000 =
460000.000

1600.000

4.80

For the foot patrolling during
monsoon and for ani-
eleclrocution drive

Anti-Poaching

Core Area;
Providing support
to liger reserves

and deploying
Special Tiger
Protection Force
(STPF).

for raising, arming B.A1

7.2.2(2)

294.71

112.00

112.000 STPF Salary
for 1- ACF, 3-RFO, 81-
Fores| Guard & 27-
Forest walcher *
372286.000 =
41696032.000

372286.000

448.69

(1) In 2017-18 filled up posls
Forest Guard-73, Forest
walcher-20, RFO-1, ACF-1 =
195 & vacani posis of Forest
|Guard-8, Forest walcher-7,
RFO-2,
(2) In 2017-18, all posts of
Forest Guard, Forest walcher,
Officers of STPF have been
given regular salary (without
lone-step pay fixation).
3) Fund requirement for STPF
staff increased exponantially
because of following reasons.
(i} One siep pay for the STPF
staff working in naxal affected
and remole area has been
fixed recently. Hence, arrsars,
from Jan/2017 to Mar/2018 &
salary for the current year
(2018-19) increased the fund
demand exponentially.
(ii} Permanent Travel
allowance {1500/ month) for
ine current year (2018-19) and
the arrears from Jan/17 lo
Mar/18 should be given to
STPF staff, as per Govl of
Maharashira GR.Mo.FST-01/
14/C. Mo 35/F-4 Dated
28/172016.
Mote- Fores! Guard & Foresl
walcher are selected from all
over the state and buffer
villages of NNTR respectivaly.
But, Ihe salary is one and sama
for both Forest guard & Forest
Walcher.
Break up for STPF Salary
demand for year 2018-19,
(4) {a) 73 Staffs {Forest Guard-
56 & Forest Walcher-17 ) are
qualifiad for One-slep salary
fixation as area belongs to
tribal & naxalile area @31382
pm x 73x 12= 27490000/
(b} 35 Btaffs (Forest Guard-25
& Forest Watcher-10) are
ualified for regular salary
@22500 pm x 35x12 =
9450000/~
(c) 2 RFC are qualified for one
step pay @45000 pmx 2x 12
= 1080000/
(d) 1 RFO are qualified for
regular salary @40000 pmx 1
12 month = 460000/-
(e} 1 ACF is qualified for one
slep pay @B0000 pmx 1x 12
= 720000f-
(f) one step arrear for 73 slaff
(Forest Guard-56 & Forest
Watcher-17) 73 x 76567 (avg.)
= 5589422/
(g) one step arraar of 1 RFO is
50000/

Strengthening

Core Area;
Construction of
(staff quarters,
family hostels,
office

improvement,

16.2.1

3.4

40.0

4.00

4.000 Family quarter for
STPF staff at
Nawegaon *
1200000.000 =
4800000.000

1200000.000

48.00

20650219,
80.060784

There are 108 number of STPF
[Staffs and only 10 number of
Type-1& 7 No. Of Type-ll and
2 dormitories have been
provided with Govt
accommodalion. Hence il is




house keeping assenlial for STPF slaff
buildings,
museum),
14.000 Type-| {Forest 21 03576,
| Guard) Qir 80.14262 |There are 144 number of
Core Ay (Dongargaon-1 No., 21150045, |Fores! Guards and 34 no. have
Strengthening Constructionof  l4a51  [34 |0 4.00 Umarzari-1 No. 1200000.000 4800 79572714 |been provided with Gavi,
Forest Gusro Nawegaon-3 No.) * 21.03486,  |Accommodalion. Hence itis
s 1200000.000 = 8009037 [essentia for STPF staff
4800000.000
There are no Type-l| quarters
;g;;;gg?' available for forester of
. 12.000 Type-Il (RO) Qir( 21 03575 Dongargaon & Pitezarl as
(Core Area: Pilerzari-1 No. 80.14267 Ihese are part of newly
Strengthenin Constuction of  leo1 k4 Joo  [200 Dengargaon-1 No) = [1500000.000 oo 2 clared sanctuaries. Hence it
A Foresiers 1500000.000 = 2110 lsessental
Quarlers i /9.
3000000.000 2103576,
160.142602
Core Area: 1.000 Type-Ill (RFO) ——— The_:e t:rfe No Type—ll:e%u:}rte:
; Construction of Qlr al Dongargaon- 1 2 ,B0.0 |available or construs r
plrangliening Rengers Aot R U L No.* 1700000.000=  |'7°0000.000 1700 log4a RFO after declaration of
Quarters. 1700000.000 Sanciuary hence essenlial.
6.000 Purchase of PC,
Printer, Scanner,
Inverter & other related
malerial * 45000000 =
Goreiea: 270000.000 Essential for Range & Division
; ] 130,000 Mobile handset |60000.000 office
Strengthening Procurementof  [16.210  [8.4 30 136.00 (Forest Guard-83, 8897000 14.18 For uploading POR, M-
Hardware. Forester- 26, RFO-7, STrPES Ecological survey e,
ACF-5 Deputy Director-
1, Field Director-1 and
STPF-7) * B827.000 =
1147510.000
2.000 Wall paintings
and distribution of
|pamphiats in conflict
prona area & Promoting
land helping traditional
Care Area: Eec.hniﬁue against crop For education & awareness
Craation of crop epredation which are programme in conflict prona
; protection locally used * area. & To minimize crop
ddressing man structures. (Solar [16.41.2  [7.2.2(4) [0.0 52.00 200000.000 = 200000000 11.50 damage and promote local
Ehimck canfhet Power Fence, 400000.000 L techniques.
Chain-Link Fence, 50.000 Cistribution of For crop protect from wild
Nylon fence) battery operated solar animals.
tencing through Eco-
development commitiee
Hor crap protection *
15000.000 =
750000.000
. 1.000 Supplement of : !
ore Ares Modicine & Darts and o poie i o i
Procurement of it vl alad mterial in omaho_ n o the fiel : staff al
; tranquilizing as ner requirament * officers if any man-e_mrmal
AESSING Man — loquipments,  |16.4.1.4  [7.2.2(4) [20 1.00 155'&0 i 150000.000 150 lconflict takes place in and
i eaniiet darts, rescue 150(}00-000 . around his village and to assisl
vehicles, drugs. 150000'000 2 the forest department to solve
150000.000 i the conflict.
;oo e e
cag;s o ?gk: imals * To provide firsi-hand
g%{lﬁg?}ﬂ% émm s informatian to the field siaff and
et officers if any man-animal
gﬁs r::;?«;nl of gﬂ;i]ﬂnngr?g[;,y conflicl takes place in and
. L . P ¥
pareesing man ltraps to cafch 16.4.1.3  |7.22(4) |5.0 0.00 Response Team in 1000,000 7.50 sa':m;:‘d hfsd“”age and to assist
animal conflict | i imal conflict 50000.000 lhe forest department to
.prqblemalnc ek i 0.50 lakt resolva the conflict. The PRT
pimeks. B members will be selected from
3 h h:l ! ‘persons local villagas on honorarium
gﬂgﬁf} UG[?T} hasis. Each member would
25000'0 000_ have given Rs, 2600/- month
' as honararium.
30,000 Purchase of
Range finder *
20000.000 = ; _—
Essential for fleld staffiwildiife
Core Area: Day to £00000.000 20000000 rr;sn?tr:n:?ng o -
Research andfield o monitoring of |16.7 72204 |10 J20060.00 O P 600 = [2000.000 1160 Census exercise,
Fiporent wild animals Sk 25.000 Essential for field stafiWildife
: monitoring
20000.000 Battery for
icamera trap * 25.000 =
500000.000
Mainstreaming wildlife{Core Arsa: 161012 |84 2.0 1.00 1.000 Purchase/ 100000.000 1.00 Eezential to carry out well




concems Capturing restocking of Nylona equipped rescus operations,
problematic and net, rope, ladder, Green
aberrant wild ned, shield, Megha
animals. phaone, Snake shick ete
for Rescue operation ™
100000.000 =
100000.000
CF & FD-1*2000 =Rs 200012
month= 24000, DFO-2*1500=
Rs. 3000*12 menth = 36000,
ACF-5*1300 = Rs. 650012
menth = 78000, RFO-
101000 = Rs.10000*12 month
= 120000, Foresters- 267700
=Rs. 18200712 month=218400,
Forest Guard-
144*700=Rs100B00"12
Im=1209600 Chief Accountant -
1*700= Rs. 700*12 mth.=B400,
Surveyor-1*700= Rs, 700*12
mith.= 8400, Accountant-
423.000 Project 8*700= Rs. 5600712 month=
allowance (CF & FD - 1 67200, Clerk- 17*700= Rs.
OF0-2, ACF-5, RFO-10, 11900*12 month= 142800,
Foresters - 26, FGs - Steno- -1'700= Rs. 70012
144, Chief Accountant- month.= 8400,  Driver -
1, Surveyor-1, 8700 = Rs.5600%12 month =
Accountant-8, Clerk-17, 67200,  Launch Tandel
Sleno -1,Driver-8, 1*700= Rs. 700*12 mth.=8400,
o fisa Launch Tandel-1, Peon- Peon- 4*400 = Rs. 1600*12
Sleff Development  [Provisonfor  [16.16 {134 [3812 42300 ’éhﬁﬁ;{‘;rrf‘; S (7964000 3369 ey T
project allawance, Cleaner-2, Khalashi-2, 5°400=2000*12=24000 Mali -
ifahawat-1, Khansama- 4*400 = Rs. 1600*12 month =
2, Permanent Forest 19200, Cleaner-2 *400 = Rs.
labour-66 & STPF 800712 month = 9600 Khalasi-
Forest Guard -81 + 2*400 = Rs, 800*12 month =
STPF Forest Watcher 0500  Mahawal -1%400 =
127 +1 STPFACF +3 Rs.400*12 month = 4800
STPF RFO) *7964.000 Khansama- 2400 = Rs.
= 3368772.000 B0 2 month= 8600
Permanent Forest labour-
56°400= Rs5.26400"12mlh
=316800
STPF F.G.- B1*700=Rs.
56700*12mth= 680400 STPF
Forest walcher-27*700 =
Rs.18400*12manth = 226800
STPF RFO-
3*1000=Rs, 3000* 1 2month=360
00 STPF ACF-1*1300 =
Rs.1300°12 month=15600
Essantial for encouraging staff
lto work in remole areas as per
NTCA guldelings.
(Core Area: Study ]4‘000 Study Tour for For the exposure o good
Staff Development (U forappraisell g o 5 hig gt lag 4,00 field staff* 50000.000 = |50000,000 2.00 practicesifor improving field
jok gooc praciiies 200000.000 siaff knowledge base.
in other reserves.
351.000 Ration
ellowance (Foresters - Essential for encouraging staff
26, Forest Guard -144, to work in remote areas as per
Core Area: Permanent Forest NTCA guidelines.
Provision for labour-66, Khansama-7 Previous year Rs. 37 87 lakh
e W raticn allowance 1818 U W pei & STPF Force Guard-81 10320.000 Wl was sanctioned for Ration
o field staff + 8TPF Forest allowance for staff of Core and
\Watcher-27) {351 post x Rs. 16.92 lakh for staff of
12 month= 4212) * Buffer area.
B60.000 = 3621969.000
1.000 Purchase of Fisld
kit {Trauma kit,
specimen callection kit
oo 100000.000 For cherkin the quelly f
Core Area : } or checking the qualily o
Slaff welfare Supply of field ki 16.16 134 |10 151.00 150.000 PH Meter for 700,000 205 water in waterhole during
|checking the quality of el
water in waterhcle !
jduring summer season
(150°700=100000 *
700.000 = 105060.000
Core Area: 1.000 Awareness
Activities for programme, Workshops " .
Fostering Tourism  jreducing human  [16.17 7.2.2(7) .5 3.00 |& Docurnantary * 200000.000 200 E:::&?;Lt::en:xgiﬁh staff
tiger interface 200000.000 = :
confiict 200000.000




Gorr e.‘?“eaf‘o 1.000 Livelihaod Iraining For Livelihood generation
Fostering Toursm  [rapeios o0 1817 [r22m 60 100 * 100000.000 = 100000.000 1.00 irzining for the people in Buffer
IPEENG ImnUr 100000.000 villages
depandency
2.000 World Tiger Day
Core Area: lcelebration (Bhandara
i : Wildlife and Gondia divisions) in .
Fostering Tourism Conservation 16.17 0.0 2.00 lier area outside figer 50000.000 1.00 ITo celebrate world tiger day.
Awarsness reserve * 50000.000 =
100000.000
Total (Non- 817.28
Recurring):
Recurring (Core + Buffer) (Rs. in lakhs)
Current Financial Year
Para No, Amount | No. of
i Para No. " Total
Activity Item CS5PT released | ltems . Unit Price - GPS Justification
Guidelines TCP PFY {Physical Sub-ftem Detalls (Rs.) '[F.;:an:;; !
Target) ik
10,000 Mainlenance of
Anli-poaching camps *
10000.000 =
100000.000
252.000 Daployment of Essenlial for old camps
7 Primary response repairing / Antipoaching
Team in 7 villages in activities.
Buffer Zone area (3 7 FRT team in following man-
labour in each team for animal conflick prone vilage,
12 months) Tx3x12 =252 namely (1) Deori {2) Ralpur (3)
Bufier Area: (CGondia) * 5000.000 = Sonpuri (4) Senihari (5)
Dgg%mz; y 2968000.000 i \ilagondi {8) Bhanpur (7)
i i 3 3 s ia-T
oo B0 Cusn e SO ssimomu KOs G e
Anti-Poaching  |patrolling, 16.1.9 8.0 334.00 area (Bhandara 400000.000 4618 [20.594000,80.042700 | i clock
urveilloncs of divisions) * 400000.000 ?gggg%ggn communication & to enable
aler holes, = 400000.000 : passing of messages of daily
afining b, 1,000 Creation of new wildlife monitoring, emergency,
lank in Buffer area fire elc throughout the year
(Bhandara divisions) * Increasing water availability for
BODO00.00D = wild animals
800000.000 Increasing waler availability for
70.000 Creation of well wild animals
Iparapet wall boundary in
buffer arga (Bhandara
and Gondia divisions) *
15000.000 =
1050000.000
9000.000 Purchase of
Batteries for Camera
Buffer area. g;%g[) gg{.}non &
Procurement of :
compass, range é%gi?:ﬁ:ma’:d 25,000 Essential for Wildlife/ Tiger
Sirengthening  [finder, Global 16.2.11 0.0 9040.00 r p? inslallin 20000.000 10.25 monilorirlag, For night patrolling.
Positioning System ACCESSONES 107 ins e ’ For monitoring for wild animals
GPS agr‘e: f inin liger area outside
{ ) camera liger reserve (Bhandara
s and Gondia divisions) *
20000.000 =
600000.000
Buffer Area:
Establishment of
Tiger Safari,
interpretation and .
2,000 Training of Field i
, awarenass cenlers 2 Essenlial lo enhance field staff
s ; ; ) taff * 000 = .000 1.00 o
Tiger Safan under the exisling L2 0.7 e 180%00&%%%0 00 R000 capabilities of Buffer area,
lcomponent of co-
|occurence agenda
in buffer and frirge
areas

R,




504,000 Entry Gates/ e
Chickpass 21 x2ul s 21.20047,79.94175
ol 2118417,79 85361
d5&6;‘.-[]0 000 2114250, 79.74639 For round the clock vigilance,
408.000 Wit Sl 2118633 79.79806 [checking of vehicles to control
heiﬁers (17 base 21.20667, 79.80250 unauthorized entries & illegal
stations)- deploying 2 20.98242 | B0.12511 |iransport
Core Area: labours at each base  {8100.000 U SGA61,50. 15450 e rounq thfe clock
Deployment of staion for 12 months. 19100000 2092433 80.33400 |communication & lo enable
Anfi-Poaching camp abourers for 16.1.3 7.2.2 319.84  [3252.00 17x9x1% = 408 fabm;rars 1 ﬂDIGOG 29593 |21.00292, 80.20956 passing of messages of daily
batroling » 900,000 = : 21.26736, 79.95754 wildlife moriloring, emergency,
‘ 37 123['10 000 2118425 | BO.00GEE [fire ele through out the year,
2340 0&'& 21.19100, 79.93400 For round the clock reporting
P dlinmpro1 soiibi 21.34319  80.05283 |and also passing message of
camps labour wages (56 2115278 | 79.79944 |fire and movement of man and
21.05228 | 80.15894 |material through out the year.
camps x3 Iabou:ersxl2 20.91361 80.15889
e ) 2093675 8026181
21 29"000 000 2105256 8030189
! 2091103  BO.1B156
—— 2.000 Tiger Reserves
2400 companant for - Necessary o carmy out
niiPosching  [oPoentol Ngqs oo atess [200 STAPES Computer stalf 120000000 | 240 bl e pe'?NTCA
camp labourers for (annual recurring) @ Guidelines.
palroliing. 10000/- per manth,
person (10000 x 2x 12 =
240000.000)
23.000 Maintenance of
Cope Avea: b Pu{?%?ﬁ.ﬁ?é For Petrol/Diesel/ Tyre T
- . : yres-Tubes (.08 Iz or Petrol/Dieself Tyre Tube
Anti-Poaching N;er;tfna;ne ;f 16.1.14 722 16.56 23.00 oer vehicle per month) * 96000.000 22.08 R s e aling
vehicles, boal 55000000 =
2208000.000
Patrolling camps GPS:
20.996750,80.133889
20.985000,80.233361
21.015472 B0.153722
21.037694,80.141083
2096880680, 152806
20.523361,80.124500
20.971667 B0.127308
20.544030,80.144500
20.939806 80.213361
20.530361 80187417
20.870320 80220330
20.966250,80.131700
20.958170,80.27241(
20.881700,80.276380
20.949556 80,339222
20.819764,80.221286
20.931000,80.345000
21.196133 B0.033017
21.214750,80.035881
21.190361,80.021319
21.260800,79.962300
Core Area: ggrgg?lgﬁl’::;?nﬁm 21.234472,79.984306
Maintenance of ! , i 21.193000,79.983139 ; i )
i anlipoaching camps Essential for anti-poaching
existing patrolling 15000.000 = 15000.000 21.183056,79.931361 i
Anti-Poaching  |campsichowiis  [16.1.3 1.2.2 6.75 145.00 SBOUDb 000 0 dﬂD 425 21.199511,79.952503 Ess;ﬂ'ial P
and deployment of 25.000 Mainlenanr.e of . 21.250500,79.931750 rapalring & Colourin :
camp labourers for e lgmior 21,291086, 79926089 ¢ g
patrolling. o000 m% 2 12';‘3000 000 21.224953,79.875311
¢ 2 21.201483, 79.894136
21.227672 79.907247
21.238347 79.635908
21.263383,79.805161
21.253803,79 864675
21.269611,79.803208
121.041667,80.275139
121.063460,80.282360
20984222 B0 298528
121.033806,80.198972
21.030333,80.231361
121.245775,79.993547
21.300339,79.970339
21.328169,80.004808
21.314865,80.056469
21.288056,79.980000
21.327200,80.026511
121.250858,80.114361
121.305519,80.094558
21.323000,80.044028
21.337028,80.051278
\ 21.254581,80.084519

e

10




21.290731,80.135753
21.241219,80.151161
21.286917,60,019833
21.223350,80.051361
21.286247,60.042269
21.151889,79.757056
21.166028,79.798750
21.123250,79.787817
21.156972,79.856417
21.141028,79.891361
21.138306,79.811333
21.200250,79,809278
21.191967,79.743950
21.184347,79.846478
21.206608,79 850897

|Wireless Stations GPS:
21.227672,79.907247
21.254028,79.954694
21.184389,60.006778
21.254167,80.027861
21.085611,60.006111

21.231615°80.013326°
21.243846°79.995440°
21.2520837°79.973826°
21,268943°79.957293°
Chandrapur to Garada
[Talav:
121.169376°79.824162°
|21,158292°79,812489°
21.147105°79,785713°
21,122004°79.787857°
Umarzari To Kamkazari:
121.191587°79.935004°
21.220345°79.926798°
21.244769°79.925366°
21.262079°79,939066°

; 21.211583,60.076250
Core Area: ‘?;Sligshﬂmr::r}ce of 21.343861,79.985851  |Maintenance of wireless
Anti-Poaching  |Maintenance of  |16.2.3 7.2.2 6.0 10.00 20000.000 = 20000.000 200 |21.241167,80.150972  |system lo insure hassle free
[wireless tower. 200000.000 21.296081,60 042289  |communication.
) 21.347306,80.059528
21.304500,80.126778
21.152778,79.799444
21.005528,80.116861
21.063528,80.151222
20.970276,80.220333
20.898000,80.155861
Core Area: 1.000 Organising joint
(Crganizing patrolling along wilh
surprise raids Maharashtra State
liointly with the local Electricily Board (MSEB) ' - ;
Anti-Poaching  |police( in raiway  [16.1.6 7.22 3.0 1.00 staffin ihe villages 100000.000 1.00 5?;9;;3&‘\;0! joint patrolling
stations, local sensitive from the
Irains, bus-stops, electracution point of
buses, calchers view. * 100000.000 =
and cafeleria.) 100000.000
1.000 Reward 1o
ng”negg ogg A [To reward the secret informers
Core Area: 1,000 Inléllig efion lo enhance the detection of
A ; i arar ; 300000.000 IWildlife offences
Anti-Poeching  |Rewards to 16.1.12 7.2.2 10 2,00 Gathering nelwork in 50000.000 350 Essential lo enhance field staff
informers liner area outside tiger : | il izl
reserve (Gondia lcapabilities sensitizalion (as
lgivision) * 50000000 = per NTCA lelier di. 28/2/2018.)
50000.000
Dhas to Dhobezari:
21.052498° 80.301824°
21.043966° 80.292304°
21.038452° 80.287688°
21.032771° B0.278073°
Bonde to Dongargaon
Range:
20.936853° B0.261924°
20.961353° 60.258206°
120.974779° BO.271868°
120.994745°60.276383°
[Jambhali to T.K. Joint:
120.920496°80.162651°
20.929217°80.156302°
20.943276°80.159126°
| T ——
: 457.000 Mainlenance of B . |vehicle essential for
Cara Area: otection road netwark 21, 152014°60.005206 moniloring, quick response to
Strengthening  [Maintenance of  |16.2.2 7.22 27.85 457.00 2'5? kem * 8000.000 = 8000.000 36,56  [21.189676°80.007746° 3 ﬁk 4 P ali
kuccha roads 5 . A 21.217565°80.010127° [SMErgency ke fire, waler
56000.000 91.254244°80.023630° scarcily elc, Roads in TR area
Na‘gzira to Gh‘orkhamar fecuited heavy maintenance.

11




300.000 Purchase of 5D
: ; Core Area: cards & balleries for ) o
Manscamng  \ionitoring ofwid (151043 [122 00 (300,00 (Gamera Traps and other (400,000 120 Ezsnﬁgfgf‘” Widzemels
animals. electronic inslruments * 9
400,000 = 120000000
Core Area: - . Capacily building of Forest
Staft Capacity building sy oo oo |am P il A 200 dopll. & MSEB staff n Wikdife
Development  fand training s - ' 200000.000 ) ’ offence, especially
. elactrocution.
21.145150, 80.022327
21.145045, 80.023621
ixehiaa: 5.000 Meadow 121,142393, 80.023151  [Meadow development for
- Removal 5! evelf(}gmenl wg{r}k;&izt ;;:;i??; gggi;g.%ﬁ herbivore for augml;nting prey
itat : i % vear) (Nagzira 50.00 ha ; 80043359  |base, by covering the exiling
Improvement m'??s plant. 16.3 fie2 o84 va.00 & Nawegaon Park 5.00 0000000 a0 21.153641, BO.042077  |meadow area by chain link
| g“‘ ha.) * 50000.000 = 21.153145, 80.045007  |fencing and broadeasting seed
Jessiants 2750000.000 91152016, B0.043703  |of palatable grass.
20.96033, 80.15328
20.960347, 80.153256
20.000 Nallah Treatment
lon Ambenallah Comptt. i , .
No. 18in Pitezari Range - ! lﬁ‘fgrfg ﬁi‘i?&ﬁg{f“""g
Habilal Core Area: Water & Gabion Struclure in .130243,80.010212 L
Improvemant  [relention structures 165 72213 6.0 20.00 Compt, No. 138, 138 B (.00 1658 21,131895,79.565374 trg;tmwent mtil be under t.?]kan
Pilezari Range * with Watershed approach.
53415.000 =
1268300.000
Weed eradication (I
Year):
21,190668, 080.009258
21.189842,080.019759
21.194083,080.020311
21,194084,080.009324
21.007139,080.273694
21.003611,080.274417
2098123, D80.29678
20.981246,080.296787
21.153610,080.021429
1.000 Restoration of 21.153367,080.021247
habitat at Nawegaon 21,142431,080.024059
bandh lake which 21.143228,080.022439
includes removal of 2115140, 079.76289
Ipomiea weed over 80 21.16103, 079.76407
acre area in the bank of 21.14039, 079.77179
Mavegaon bandh & by 2114577, 07976864
planting native species * 2098292, 060.22458
BO0000.000 = 20.983033,080.2 24587
B00000.000 20.89114, 080.22661
8.000 Restoration of 20.191259,080.2 26665
Aqualic eco-system for 20954086, 080.12101 g i
improvement of ihe 20854155,080.421079. |1 notnly mprove e
habitat for aquatic flora Weed eradication (Il oy habita for
|and fauna. {8 Nos.) * Year): il improve he rcla itat for
200000.000 = 21.153867, 080.003272 gﬂﬁaﬂg’;" binds and wid
1600000,000 21.152811,080.001209 e
360,000 Weed e 20153670, 79506356 [pemlen.
g E’m. Area: Weed g 4 oo le2  fassoo  [EredicationFirstYean \ohnn ngg s5a4  |21-155587, BODDIOTS | oo o to improve the
mprovement adicalion (Pitezari 40.00 ha., 2500.000 'eed eradication (Il habilat for harbivores
Dongargaon 20.00 ha, EGDUIUOO Vear): To remove Non- a!at:abia
Bonde 10.00 ha,, : 71.1616111, 079.8772 andlol ﬂoueme
Negzira 200.00 ha, Koka 21161690, 079.87728 |oocs S 1% PP
40.00 ha, & Navegaon 212115277, 0798568 |1 & " ' ik
Park 70.00 ha)) = Total 21211569, 79.855876 | °TOE oty
380.00 ha, * 5000.000 = 211483222, 79.89416 ‘,'1“"; aiaf g”‘.?“’“e B
1900000.000 21.148405,070,894206 ["20itatfor herbivore.
300.000 Weed 21.163202, BD.003775
Eradication (2nd yeer) 21.163226, BO.004652
(Magzira- 300.00 ha.,) * 21181413, 80.020449
2500.000 = 750000.000 21.181413, 80.020449
247.000 Weed 21.145370, 80.093432
E radication (3rd year) 21144915, 80.091594
(Koka- 79 ha., Nagzira- 21.160134, B0.051383
140 ha., Newegaon Park- 21160180, 80050936
20 ha. Dongargaon- 108 21.152739, B0.060877
ha.) = lotal 247 ha. ™ 21.152857, 80.055001
2000.000 = 494000.000 21.151392, B0.071049
21150802, 80.070533
21150805, 80.072131
21150107, 80.073153
121.042501, 80.276012,
(21.037490, B0 280976
21.048178, 80.263539
21.050796, 80.259938
21.089533, 80.2687814
21.051473, 80299737
21.059858, B0.297285
\ 21.047432, 80.293096

12



21.025961, B0.270688
21.070154, B0.1B1641
21.056388, 80.175014
21.003301, 80.320985
121.005731,80.311622
21.001652, 80.299286
20.988518, 80 286343

523.97

Total (Recurring):
(Rs. In Lakhs)
S. No. Items Sanction Central Assistance
2 Non-Recurring (60%) 817.28 490.37
2 Recurring (50%) 523.97 261.98
Total 1341.25 752.35
(Rs. In Lakhs)
Cost of APO including State’s share A 1341.25
Center’s share in APO B 752.35
1* release @ 80% of Center’s share C=0.8*B 601.88
Less: Unspent balance FY 17-18 D 71.02
Adjusted 1% release E=C-D 530.86
2" release @ 20% of Center’s share F=0.2*B 150.47

* Eco development initiatives should be based on normative guidelines of the National Tiger
Conservation Authority, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Govt. of India
issued earlier based on village level, site specific, participatory micro plan with reciprocal
commitment between Tiger Reserves and the local people.

=






